vb(θ; k)− vb(θ̃; k)

)2

(2.12)

where θ denotes the parameter vector, and θ̃ is the perturbed parameter vec-
tor. At �rst the step response of the model was simulated to get the time
constant of the system (τs). The sample time of the PRBS signal (Ts) was
chosen to be Ts = τs/5. The sensitivity analysis was repeated at 6 di�erent
temperatures: 0◦C, 10◦C, 20◦C, 30◦C, 40◦C and 50◦C. The battery was
charged/discharged between 0 − 100% state of charge with PRBS current in-
put (amplitude: charge {-2 A, -0.5 A}, discharge {0.5 A, 2 A}, sample time:
160 s). Both the charge and the discharge models were analyzed. The nominal
model was the charge/discharge model at the nominal ambient temperature
Tref = 25◦C.

The models were simulated in Matlab using the model equations Eqs. (2.1-
2.6). At each temperatures the nominal parameters were perturbed one-by-one
and the value of the loss function was computed. The result of the sensitivity
analysis of the charge and the discharge model can be seen in Table 2.3 and
Table 2.4. The graphical representation of the results is depicted in Figure 2.3.

Table 2.3: Values of the loss function in case of the parameter sensitivity
analysis of the charge model.

Parameter Change 0◦C 10◦C 20◦C 30◦C 40◦C 50◦C

E0
-10% 0.1100 0.0710 0.0728 0.0837 0.0922 0.0999
+10% 0.1342 0.0939 0.0830 0.0721 0.0652 0.0592

K1
-10% 0.0437 0.0047 0.0003 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020
+10% 0.0455 0.0051 0.0004 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020

K2
-10% 0.0365 0.0041 0.0003 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020
+10% 0.0537 0.0059 0.0004 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020

Q
-10% 0.0376 0.0069 0.0028 0.0013 0.0005 0.0007
+10% 0.0562 0.0054 0.0016 0.0025 0.0039 0.0055

R
-10% 0.0446 0.0049 0.0003 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020
+10% 0.0446 0.0049 0.0004 0.0003 0.0011 0.0020

19

2. DIAGNOSIS OF BATTERIES USING PARAMETER ESTIMATION

Table 2.4: Values of the loss function in case of the parameter sensitivity
analysis of the discharge model.

Parameter Change 0◦C 10◦C 20◦C 30◦C 40◦C 50◦C

E0
-10% 0.3795 0.1374 0.0912 0.0687 0.0591 0.0517
+10% 0.1305 0.0581 0.0680 0.0886 0.1013 0.1119

K1
-10% 0.1641 0.0184 0.0018 0.0011 0.0026 0.0042
+10% 0.1913 0.0220 0.0022 0.0011 0.0026 0.0042

K2
-10% 0.1578 0.0182 0.0017 0.0011 0.0026 0.0042
+10% 0.1982 0.0223 0.0023 0.0010 0.0026 0.0042

Q
-10% 0.1362 0.0408 0.0020 0.0002 0.0023 0.0042
+10% 0.1852 0.0346 0.0004 0.0015 0.0027 0.0042

R
-10% 0.1769 0.0200 0.0200 0.0011 0.0026 0.0042
+10% 0.1780 0.0203 0.0020 0.0011 0.0026 0.0042

0 20 40

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Temperature [◦C]

W
s
(θ̃

)

E0 − 10% E0 + 10% K1 − 10% K1 + 10% K2 − 10%
K2 + 10% Q− 10% Q+ 10% R− 10% R + 10%

(a) Sensitivity of the charge model

0 20 40

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Temperature [◦C]

W
s
(θ̃

)

(b) Sensitivity of the discharge model

Figure 2.3: Results of the parameter sensitivity analysis of the charge and the
discharge model

It can be seen that the discharge model is a bit more sensitive to the change
of the parameters as the magnitude of the error is greater in that case. Both
the charge and the discharge models have similar characteristics with respect
to the parameter sensitivity:

� The models are highly sensitive to the constant potential E0.

� The models are less sensitive to K1, K2 and Q.

� The rate of sensitivity is similar in case of K1, K2 and Q.